- o Grant Thornton

12

Out Ref DAT/IDM/DRO/LKM/M02511/7

To the cteditors and membets

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thamton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0120 7383 5100
F +44 (9)20 7184 4308
granilhomion co ok

31 August 2016

Dear Sirs
'
M H Carbon Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)
High Court of Justice No 8749 of 2013
Introduction
Following my appomtment as Laquidator of the Company on 14 August 2014, 1n accordance
with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I now report on the progress of the kquidation
for the year ended 13 Aupust 2016 (the Year) and attach

» Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the Year and also for the whole
lquidation to that date,

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the Liquidator in the Year
and a statement of expenses incurred m the Year,

s Appendix C, an analysts of time costs as requited by Statement of Insclvency Practice 9
(SIP9Y;

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
tequest additional mnformation from the Laquidator (rule 4 49E),

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the Liquidator's temuneration ot expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

I am authornised by the Insolvency Practitioners' Assocation to act as an insolvency
practitioner

Statutory information
The Company's statutoty details are as follows

Registered number 07388433
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU
02/09!2016
COMPANIES HOUSE
Chartered Accsynlanty
ran Thmion UK LLP 1 ki by ettt 1 Bl a Wi N OC30T7 42 Ragier oo Gract Thamin Hote, et Sy, Exon Gare London N1 269
ARt of mecters Yo ous ragtered oice. Gra Thorrio UK LL? b auforsnd nd ot by th Fhancl Gandoct Aty

@wmmwuyh.mm{d&amnmhmauumm) GTR. and the mamber Ers are nol a Hervk dalvarsd by ha mambar frms. GTIL and
2 memmber Fems ere rot egents of, and do not oblgats, one anather ad are not Eabis for one 2nolher's acts of omissiom A!:tulpmndpendhdhy@mlmhmplmpdﬂmenbn
insolvancy pracSSonsrs and of thalr respective authorlsing bodias may be Inspeciad at tha ebave address. Please soe granthomion.co tk fof huther detls




Pl

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

42

43

52

Progress report
As advised 1n my previous repott to creditors, the Company was wound up by the Court 1n
the public interest as part of a petiton with 14 other connected companies

T am the Taqudator of four of the connected compames Nedim Ailyan of Guffins
(previously Abbott Fielding Lunsted} and James Dowers of DDJ Lumited have been
appointed as bqudators of the remaining companites

Carbon Credits

As you ate aware, the Company sold Voluntary Emissions Reduction catbon credits (VERSs)
to members of the public as investments The VERs sold by the Company were held on trust
for mvestors in the VER registues by MH Carbon Nominees Lumsted (MCIN) As such, the
Company does not hold any VERs 1n 1ts name

T am the Joint Liquidator of MCIN with Nedim Atlyan of Gaffins I am lassing with solicttors
1n ordet to make an application to court to enable the VERs to be sold As a condition of the
sale the solicitors have proposed that a percentage of the realisations will be set aside for the
benefit of the investors

The quantum of the monies which may be available for a potential distnbution to unsecured
creditors will depend on the outcome of the hearing, the realisable value of the VERs and the
legal and professional costs tncurred to realise the VERs

Bank Analysis
I have completed a forensic review of the Company's bank account Thave identified vatious

payments to third parttes which I am investigating further

Directors
Gavin Manerowski attended my office for an mterview 1 January 2016 I am conducting
further investigations as appropriate

1 am basing with Jeffry Razaq with xegard to arranping a meeting to discuss the financial
affatrs of the Company However, meetings have been postponed by Mr Razaq

Creditors
Thete are no preferential creditors in this matter

I have recetved unsecured claims totalling £4,282,576

Currently, there are msuffictent funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors at
this tme

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses

On 9 October 2014 the creditors resolved that I deaw my remuneration by reference to my
time costs with an uplift of 35% plus VAT You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at
Appendix C that my total time costs to 13 August 2016 are £60,657 and from the receipts

and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have not draws any fees Time costs of
£15,057 incurred in the Year but not yet drawn as remuneration are disclosed 1o Appendix B

Time 1s charged 1 uruts of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
Liquidator can be found at




-T
L)

53

54

https / /www 3 otg uk/media/documents/publications /professional/Guide_to_Taquidators
_Pees_Oct_2015pdf) Alternatively I wall supply this information by post on request

The houtly charge out rates used 1n calculating time costs for the current and prior period are

as follows

Partners / Directors
Managers

Other sentor professionals
Administrators

Assistants and support staff

4
370 - 615

290 - 470
195 - 305
160 - 230
160 - 175

In addition, I have incutred expenses of £809 37 1 the Yeat as indicated tn Appendtx B To

date these expenses have not been paid

Should you have any quettes, please contact my colleague Daniel Ott on 0117 305 7661 or

ematl dantel r ott@uk gt com

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of M H Carbon Limited

David Ingfram
Laquidator

Enc




Note

M H Catbon Limited - in liquidation
Summaty of receipts and payments
from 14 August 2014 to 13 August 2016

Statement
of Affairs
Pet OR
£
Receipts
Payments

O R Disbursments
O R Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Recetpts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

From From
14/08/2014 14/08/2015
to to
13/08/2015 13/08/2016 Total
£ £ £
000 000 0.00
14 47 000 14 47
1,235 00 000 1,235 00
8800 8800 176 00
1,337 47 88 G0 1,425.47
(1,337 47) (88.00) (1,425.47)
{1,337 47) {88 00) (1,425 47)
(1,337 47) (88 00y {1,425 47)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
Liquidator in the Year

Liquidator's fees:
Time costs (exclnding
uplift)

Liquidator's expenses:

Boand [JLT]

Land Registry
Storage costs
Courter

Statutory Advertising
Postage

Sohiators

Total

Charged/mcurred | Cumulative Of which paid
in petiod charged/incurred | to 13/08/2016
14/08/2015 to to 13/08/2016
13/08/2016
£ £ £
15,056 81 60,657 02 -
- 1000 -
- 99 00 -
5137 12411 -
- 24 86 -
- 10152 -
75800 1,746 00 :
- 2,496 00 -
809 37 4,601 49 -




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

M H Carbon Limited - in Liqndation Appendix C
$IPY Analysis 14 August 2018 to 123 August 2016

SIP 5 WIP ANALYSIS Partmer Magager Sentor Professional | Admn / Support Total Average

Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £{ Hourh
Admmistration and Planning 080 585 715 3026 406 9,68193| £ 21974
Investigations 000 065 095 428 588 1.23138| £ 20942
Reahsation of Assets 0.00 000 000 005 0.05 825 £ 16500
Credifors 000 220 210 16 10 2040 398150 £ 19517
Taxahon 000 020 000 045 065 153 75| £ 23654
Total 080 §70 10 20 50 69 7104 15056811 £ 211.85
Tune brought forward 184 53 43,600 21
Total 255 57 60,657 02
Administration & Planning Includes, case planning; statutory obligahions (e g statutory returns), manfenance of cash and estats records, general
correspondence

Imyestigations Includes, Investigation nto Company's affars and assets that may have been held pnor to Ligmdanon,

prepanng for and conducting director wnterviry:

Reazlisation of Assets Inclndes, doaling with Solicitors
Creditors Inctudes, cormespondence with unsecured creditors
Taxation Includes, dealing with tax correspondence, coordinaang with tax team.




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for apphcation to a progress report i a winding-up by the court

(1) If

(a)  within the period mentioned i paragraph (2)
() asecuted creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), ot

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made within the pedod
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the liquidator for further mformation about
temuneration ot expenses set out 1n the progress repott, the iquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with patagraph (3) except to the
extent that the tequest 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress tepott

(2)  The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progtess report

(3)  The liqudator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(8) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the liquudator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the nformation would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicsal to the conduct of the
hiquidation or miught reasonably be expected to lead to violence agatnst any
person, ot
(ui) the liquidator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
gtving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

@  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
snformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
()  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order 2s 1t thinks just

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of patagraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragtaph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(iB) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just.

(6)  'This Rule does not apply where the liquidator 15 the Official Recetver




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

@

(4)

(1B)

@

C)

@

G

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the perission of the court,
may apply to the coutt for one or more of the otders 1 paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the bas:s fized for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses mcutred by the kquudator,

1s or are, 1 all the arcumstances, excessive ot, 1 the case of an applicatton under sub-

paragraph (b), tnappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {or in a case falhng withun Rule 4 108, 4 wecks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress repoit ot the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
repotts the charging of the remuneration ot the incurnng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heatng, of which he has been given at least 5 busimess days' notice, but
which 1s wathout notice to any other party

1f the applicatton 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

‘The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hiquidator 2 notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the applicatton, and of any evadence
which the appltcant mntends to adduce  support of 1t

If the court constders the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@)  an order teducing the amount of temuneration which the hiquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basts of temuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢}  an order changing the basis of remunetation

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not bewng expenses of the hiqudation

{(¢)  an order that the kqudator or the iquidator's petsonal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of temuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

teport

Unless the coutt orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the iquidation




